Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING THE REVISOR'S TECHNICAL 
CORRECTIONS TO THE GENERAL STATUTES. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Subsection (c) of section 2-1e of the general statutes is 

repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 

October 1, 2016): 

(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 29-35, as amended by 

this act, and 53-206, (1) a person, other than a state or local police 

officer, a member of the Office of State Capitol Police or a police officer 

of any other state or of the federal government, who is carrying out 

official duties in this state, or any person summoned by any such 

officer to assist in making arrests or preserving the peace while he is 

actually engaged in assisting such officer, while such officer is in the 

performance of his official duties or any member of the armed forces of 

the United States, as defined [by] in section 27-103, or of [this] the state, 

as defined [by] in section 27-2, in the performance of official duties, or 

any veteran, as defined [by] in section 27-103, performing in uniform 

as a member of an official ceremonial unit, is guilty of interfering with 

the legislative process when he, alone or in concert with others, brings 

into, or possesses within, any building in which the chamber of either 

house of the General Assembly is located or in which the official office 
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of any member, officer or employee of the General Assembly or the 

office of any committee of the General Assembly or either house 

thereof is located or any building in which a committee of the General 

Assembly is holding a public hearing, any weapon, whether loaded or 

unloaded, from which a shot may be discharged, or a billy; and (2) any 

person is guilty of interfering with the legislative process when [he] 

such person, alone or in concert with others, brings into, or possesses 

within, any such building, a switchblade, gravity knife, blackjack, 

bludgeon, metal knuckles or any other dangerous or deadly weapon or 

instrument, or any explosive or incendiary or other dangerous device. 

Sec. 2. Subparagraph (A) of subdivision (26) of subsection (a) of 

section 12-407 of the 2016 supplement to the general statutes is 

repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 

October 1, 2016): 

(26) (A) "Telecommunications service" means the electronic 

transmission, conveyance or routing of voice, image, data, audio, video 

or any other information or signals to a point or between or among 

points. "Telecommunications service" includes such transmission, 

conveyance or routing in which computer processing applications are 

used to act on the form, code or protocol of the content for purposes of 

transmission, conveyance or routing without regard to whether such 

service is referred to as a voice over Internet protocol service or is 

classified by the Federal Communications Commission as enhanced or 

value added. "Telecommunications service" does not include (i) value-

added nonvoice data services, (ii) radio and television audio and video 

programming services, regardless of the medium, including the 

furnishing of transmission, conveyance or routing of such services by 

the programming service provider. Radio and television audio and 

video programming services shall include, but not be limited to, cable 

service as defined in 47 USC 522(6), audio and video programming 

services delivered by commercial mobile radio service providers, as 
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defined in 47 CFR 20, and video programming service by certified 

competitive video service providers, (iii) any telecommunications 

service (I) rendered by a company in control of such service when 

rendered for private use within its organization, or (II) used, allocated 

or distributed by a company within its organization, including in such 

organization affiliates, as defined in section 33-840, for the purpose of 

conducting business transactions of the organization if such service is 

purchased or leased from a company rendering telecommunications 

service and such purchase or lease is subject to tax under this chapter, 

(iv) access or interconnection service purchased by a provider of 

telecommunications service from another provider of such service for 

purposes of rendering such service, provided the purchaser submits to 

the seller a certificate attesting to the applicability of this exclusion, 

upon receipt of which the seller is relieved of any tax liability for such 

sale so long as the certificate is taken in good faith by the seller, (v) 

data processing and information services that allow data to be 

generated, acquired, stored, processed or retrieved and delivered by 

an electronic transmission to a purchaser where such purchaser's 

primary purpose for the underlying transaction is the processed data 

or information, (vi) installation or maintenance of wiring equipment 

on a customer's premises, (vii) tangible personal property, (viii) 

advertising, including, but not limited to, directory advertising, (ix) 

billing and collection services provided to third parties, (x) Internet 

access service, (xi) ancillary services, and (xii) digital products 

delivered electronically, including, but not limited to, software, music, 

video, reading materials or ring tones. 

Sec. 3. Subdivision (1) of subsection (b) of section 14-36m of the 2016 

supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following is 

substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(b) (1) Notwithstanding any provision of the general statutes or any 

regulation, the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles shall not decline to 
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issue a motor vehicle operator's license to any applicant who meets the 

licensure requirements provided in section 14-36 but who cannot 

establish that he or she is legally present in the United States or does 

not have a Social Security number if such applicant (A) submits proof 

of residency in the state, (B) submits either two forms of primary proof 

of identity or one form of primary proof of identity and one form of 

secondary proof of identity, and (C) files an affidavit with the 

commissioner attesting that such applicant has filed an application to 

legalize his or her immigration status or will file such an application as 

soon as he or she is eligible to do so. Any form of primary proof of 

identity, secondary proof of identity or proof of residency submitted to 

the commissioner that is in a language other than English shall be 

accompanied by a certified English translation of such document 

prepared by a translator approved by the commissioner. No 

[photocopies, notarized photocopies or noncertified documents are] 

photocopy, notarized photocopy or noncertified document is 

acceptable as a form of primary proof of identity, secondary proof of 

identity or proof of residency. 

Sec. 4. Subsection (a) of section 17a-12 of the 2016 supplement to the 

general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) When the commissioner, or the commissioner's designee, 

determines that a change of program is in the best interest of any child 

or youth committed or transferred to the department, the 

commissioner or the commissioner's designee [,] may transfer such 

person to any appropriate resource or program administered by or 

available to the department, to any other state department or agency, 

or to any private agency or organization within or without the state 

under contract with the department; provided no child or youth 

voluntarily admitted to the department under section 17a-11 shall be 

placed or subsequently transferred to the Connecticut Juvenile 
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Training School; and further provided no transfer shall be made to any 

institution, hospital or facility under the jurisdiction of the Department 

of Correction, except as authorized by section 18-87, unless it is so 

ordered by the Superior Court after a hearing. When, in the opinion of 

the commissioner, or the commissioner's designee, a person fourteen 

years of age or older is dangerous to himself or herself or others or 

cannot be safely held at the Connecticut Juvenile Training School, if a 

male, or at any other facility within the state available to the 

Commissioner of Children and Families, the commissioner, or the 

commissioner's designee, may request an immediate hearing before 

the Superior Court on the docket for juvenile matters where such 

person was originally committed to determine whether such person 

shall be transferred to the John R. Manson Youth Institution, Cheshire, 

if a male, or the York Correctional Institution, if a female. The court 

shall, within three days of the hearing, make such determination. If the 

court orders such transfer, the transfer shall be reviewed by the court 

every six months thereafter to determine whether it should be 

continued or terminated, unless the commissioner has already 

exercised the powers granted to the commissioner under section 17a-

13 by removing such person from the John R. Manson Youth 

Institution, Cheshire or the York Correctional Institution. Such transfer 

shall terminate upon the expiration of the commitment in such juvenile 

matter. 

Sec. 5. Subsection (e) of section 17b-28 of the 2016 supplement to the 

general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(e) The council shall monitor and make recommendations 

concerning: (1) An enrollment process that ensures access for [each 

Department of Social Services administered health care] the HUSKY 

Health program and effective outreach and client education for [such 

programs] said program; (2) available services comparable to those 
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already in the Medicaid state plan, including those guaranteed under 

the federal Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment 

Services Program under 42 USC 1396d; (3) the sufficiency of accessible 

adult and child primary care providers, specialty providers and 

hospitals in Medicaid provider networks; (4) the sufficiency of 

provider rates to maintain the Medicaid network of providers and 

service access; (5) funding and agency personnel resources to 

guarantee timely access to services and effective management of the 

Medicaid program; (6) participation in care management programs 

including, but not limited to, medical home and health home models 

by existing community Medicaid providers; (7) the linguistic and 

cultural competency of providers and other program facilitators and 

data on the provision of Medicaid linguistic translation services; (8) 

program quality, including outcome measures and continuous quality 

improvement initiatives that may include provider quality 

performance incentives and performance targets for administrative 

services organizations; (9) timely, accessible and effective client 

grievance procedures; (10) coordination of the Medicaid care 

management programs with state and federal health care reforms; (11) 

eligibility levels for inclusion in the programs; (12) enrollee cost-

sharing provisions; (13) a benefit package for [each of the health care 

programs set forth in subsection (a) of this section] the HUSKY Health 

program; (14) coordination of coverage continuity among Medicaid 

programs and integration of care, including, but not limited to, 

behavioral health, dental and pharmacy care provided through 

programs administered by the Department of Social Services; and (15) 

the need for program quality studies within the areas identified in this 

section and the department's application for available grant funds for 

such studies. The chairperson of the council shall ensure that sufficient 

members of the council participate in the review of any contract 

entered into by the Department of Social Services and an 

administrative services organization. 
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Sec. 6. Subsection (a) of section 18-81cc of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) Any agency of the state or any political subdivision of the state 

that incarcerates or detains adult or juvenile offenders, including 

persons detained for immigration violations, shall, within available 

appropriations, adopt and comply with the applicable standards 

recommended by the National Prison Rape Elimination Commission 

for the prevention, detection and monitoring of, and response to, 

sexual abuse in adult prisons and jails, community [correction 

facilities] correctional centers, juvenile facilities and lockups. 

Sec. 7. Section 19a-504e of the 2016 supplement to the general 

statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 

(Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) Nothing in section 19a-504c or this section shall be construed to 

create a private right of action against a hospital, a hospital employee, 

or any consultants or contractors with whom a hospital has a 

contractual relationship. 

(b) A hospital, a hospital employee, or any consultants or 

contractors with whom a hospital has a contractual relationship shall 

not be held liable, in any way, for the services rendered or not 

rendered by the caregiver to the patient at the patient's home. 

(c) Nothing in section 19a-504c or this section shall be construed to 

obviate the obligation of an insurance company, health service 

corporation, hospital service corporation, medical service corporation, 

[health maintenance organization] health care center, as defined in 

section 38a-175, or any other entity issuing health benefits plans to 

provide coverage required under a health benefits plan. 

(d) (1) An individual designated as caregiver pursuant to subsection 
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(d) of section 19a-504c shall not be reimbursed by any government or 

commercial payer for post-discharge assistance that is provided 

pursuant to section 19a-504c. 

(2) Nothing in section 19a-504c or this section shall be construed to 

impact, impede or otherwise disrupt or reduce the reimbursement 

obligations of an insurance company, health service corporation, 

hospital service corporation, medical service corporation, [health 

maintenance organization] health care center, as defined in section 38a-

175, or any other entity issuing health benefits plans. 

(3) Nothing in section 19a-504c or this section shall delay the 

discharge of a patient or the transfer of a patient from a hospital to 

another facility. 

(4) Nothing in section 19a-504c or this section shall affect, nor take 

precedence over, any advance directive, conservatorship or other 

proxy health care rights as may be delegated by the patient or 

applicable by law.  

Sec. 8. Subsection (a) of section 21a-349 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) Subject to the provisions of subsection (b) of this section, the 

administrator, as defined in section 21a-335, may adopt, within 

available appropriations, regulations, in accordance with chapter 54, to 

require certain consumer products determined by the administrator 

that bear lead-containing paint or that have lead in any part of the 

product and that a child may reasonably or foreseeably come into 

contact with, to carry a warning label described in this section. If the 

administrator adopts such regulations, no person, firm or corporation 

engaged in commerce shall have, offer for sale, sell or give away any 

consumer product, identified in such regulations, that may be used by 
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the general public unless it bears a warning statement prescribed by 

federal regulations or, if no warning statement is prescribed by federal 

regulations, bears a warning statement that meets the requirements of 

subdivision (1) or (2) of this [section] subsection, as appropriate. (1) 

The warning statement shall be as follows when the consumer product 

bears lead-containing paint: "WARNING--CONTAINS LEAD. DRIED 

FILM OF THIS SUBSTANCE MAY BE HARMFUL IF EATEN OR 

CHEWED. See Other Cautions on (Side or Back) Panel. Do not apply 

on toys, or other children's articles, furniture, or interior or exterior 

exposed surfaces of any residential building or facility that may be 

occupied or used by children. KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF 

CHILDREN.". (2) The warning statement shall be as follows when the 

consumer product bears a form of lead other than lead-containing 

paint: "WARNING--CONTAINS LEAD. MAY BE HARMFUL IF 

EATEN OR CHEWED. MAY GENERATE DUST CONTAINING 

LEAD. KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN.". The placement, 

conspicuousness and contrast of such labeling shall be in accordance 

with 16 CFR 1500.121. 

Sec. 9. Subsection (a) of section 29-35 of the 2016 supplement to the 

general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) No person shall carry any pistol or revolver upon his or her 

person, except when such person is within the dwelling house or place 

of business of such person, without a permit to carry the same issued 

as provided in section 29-28. The provisions of this subsection shall not 

apply to the carrying of any pistol or revolver by any parole officer or 

peace officer of this state, or any Department of Motor Vehicles 

inspector appointed under section 14-8 and certified pursuant to 

section 7-294d, or parole officer or peace officer of any other state 

while engaged in the pursuit of official duties, or federal marshal or 

federal law enforcement agent, or to any member of the armed forces 
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of the United States, as defined in section 27-103, or of [this] the state, 

as defined in section 27-2, when on duty or going to or from duty, or to 

any member of any military organization when on parade or when 

going to or from any place of assembly, or to the transportation of 

pistols or revolvers as merchandise, or to any person transporting any 

pistol or revolver while contained in the package in which it was 

originally wrapped at the time of sale and while transporting the same 

from the place of sale to the purchaser's residence or place of business, 

or to any person removing such person's household goods or effects 

from one place to another, or to any person while transporting any 

such pistol or revolver from such person's place of residence or 

business to a place or individual where or by whom such pistol or 

revolver is to be repaired or while returning to such person's place of 

residence or business after the same has been repaired, or to any 

person transporting a pistol or revolver in or through the state for the 

purpose of taking part in competitions, taking part in formal pistol or 

revolver training, repairing such pistol or revolver or attending any 

meeting or exhibition of an organized collectors' group if such person 

is a bona fide resident of the United States and is permitted to possess 

and carry a pistol or revolver in the state or subdivision of the United 

States in which such person resides, or to any person transporting a 

pistol or revolver to and from a testing range at the request of the 

issuing authority, or to any person transporting an antique pistol or 

revolver, as defined in section 29-33. For the purposes of this 

subsection, "formal pistol or revolver training" means pistol or 

revolver training at a locally approved or permitted firing range or 

training facility, and "transporting a pistol or revolver" means 

transporting a pistol or revolver that is unloaded and, if such pistol or 

revolver is being transported in a motor vehicle, is not readily 

accessible or directly accessible from the passenger compartment of the 

vehicle or, if such pistol or revolver is being transported in a motor 

vehicle that does not have a compartment separate from the passenger 

compartment, such pistol or revolver shall be contained in a locked 
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container other than the glove compartment or console. Nothing in this 

section shall be construed to prohibit the carrying of a pistol or 

revolver during formal pistol or revolver training or repair. 

Sec. 10. Subsection (a) of section 29-252 of the general statutes is 

repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 

October 1, 2016): 

(a) [As used in this subsection, "geotechnical" means any geological 

condition, such as soil and subsurface soil condition, which may affect 

the structural characteristics of a building or structure.] The State 

Building Inspector and the Codes and Standards Committee shall, 

jointly, with the approval of the Commissioner of Administrative 

Services, adopt and administer a State Building Code based on a 

nationally recognized model building code for the purpose of 

regulating the design, construction and use of buildings or structures 

to be erected and the alteration of buildings or structures already 

erected and make such amendments thereto as they, from time to time, 

deem necessary or desirable. Such amendments shall be limited to 

administrative matters, geotechnical and weather-related portions of 

said code, amendments to said code necessitated by a provision of the 

general statutes and any other matter which, based on substantial 

evidence, necessitates an amendment to said code. The code shall be 

revised not later than January 1, 2005, and thereafter as deemed 

necessary to incorporate any subsequent revisions to the code not later 

than eighteen months following the date of first publication of such 

subsequent revisions to the code. The purpose of said Building Code 

shall also include, but not be limited to, promoting and ensuring that 

such buildings and structures are designed and constructed in such a 

manner as to conserve energy and, wherever practicable, facilitate the 

use of renewable energy resources, including provisions for electric 

circuits capable of supporting electric vehicle charging in any newly 

constructed residential garage in any code adopted after July 8, 2013. 
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Said Building Code includes any code, rule or regulation incorporated 

therein by reference. As used in this subsection, "geotechnical" means 

any geological condition, such as soil and subsurface soil condition, 

which may affect the structural characteristics of a building or 

structure. 

Sec. 11. Section 29-298a of the general statutes is repealed and the 

following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

There shall be established within the Department of Administrative 

Services a Fire Marshal Training Council which shall advise the State 

Fire Marshal and the Codes and Standards Committee on all matters 

pertaining to (1) certification training programs, (2) decertification 

hearings, (3) in-service training for fire marshals in the state, and (4) 

programs for all other persons eligible to receive training pursuant to 

subsections (a) to (c), inclusive, of section 29-251c. The council shall be 

composed of twelve members as follows: The State Fire Marshal or his 

designee; a member of the Codes and Standards Committee to be 

elected by such committee; three members appointed by the 

Connecticut Fire [Marshals'] Marshals Association, one of whom shall 

be a volunteer, one of whom shall be a part-time paid, and one of 

whom shall be a full-time, local fire marshal, deputy fire marshal or 

fire inspector; one member appointed by the Board of Regents for 

Higher Education; two members appointed by the Board of Trustees 

for the Community-Technical Colleges; the chief elected official of a 

municipality having a population in excess of seventy thousand 

persons, appointed by the Governor; the chief elected official of a 

municipality having a population of less than seventy thousand 

persons, appointed by the Governor; and two public members, 

appointed by the Governor. Members shall be residents of this state 

and shall not be compensated for their services but shall be reimbursed 

for necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. The 

council may elect such officers as it deems necessary.  
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Sec. 12. Subsections (a) and (b) of section 31-76o of the 2016 

supplement to the general statutes are repealed and the following is 

substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) For the purposes of this section, "employee welfare fund" [shall 

have] has the same meaning as provided in subsection (i) of section 31-

53. 

(b) Any payment to an employee welfare fund that is past due 

under the terms of a written contract or rules and regulations adopted 

by the trustees of such [funds] fund shall be considered wages for the 

purpose of section 31-72. 

Sec. 13. Subsection (a) of section 32-704 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) As used in this section, the following terms [shall] have the 

following meanings: 

(1) "Capital project" means any acquisition, construction, 

rehabilitation or remodeling of any structure used or intended to be 

used for commercial purposes that is financed in whole or in part with 

funds or property from or arranged by the state, including, but not 

limited to, grants, loans, bonds, revenue bonds, tax increment 

financing, conveyance of real property or other means; 

(2) "Concession area" means a space or privilege granted within or 

upon a premises that is used for the purpose of a subsidiary business 

or service; 

(3) "Contractor" means a business entity or individual who is 

awarded a hospitality project contract; 

(4) "Hospitality project" means any (A) capital project involving a 
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restaurant, bar, club, cafeteria or other food and beverage operation 

within or upon the premises of a hotel, or (B) concession area used to 

provide food and beverage or news or gift services within or upon the 

premises of a state-owned or operated facility that is financed or 

contracted for by the state; 

(5) "Hotel" means a commercial establishment where sleeping 

accommodations are offered for pay to transient guests; 

(6) "Labor peace agreement" means an agreement between a 

contractor, and any subcontractor thereof, and a labor organization 

representing hotel or concession area employees in the state that 

requires the labor organization and its members to refrain from 

engaging in labor activity that may disrupt the operations of the hotel 

or concession area, including, but not limited to, strikes, boycotts, 

work stoppages and picketing; 

(7) "State" means the state of Connecticut; and 

(8) "Substantial proprietary interest" means (A) a financial 

investment by the state of not less than six million dollars in any 

hospitality project, or twenty per cent of the cost of such project, 

whichever is less, in which the state shall be reimbursed under the 

terms of a finance agreement, or (B) any contract, lease or license 

entered into or issued pursuant to a hospitality project in which the 

state is entitled to receive rents, royalties or other payments in 

connection with a property provided by the state and based on the 

revenue of such hospitality project. 

Sec. 14. Subsection (d) of section 36a-683 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Connecticut Truth-

in-Lending Act, (1) no person shall be entitled in any action to a 
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recovery under this section for the failure to disclose any information 

required under said [sections] act if a recovery is awarded in the same 

action under 15 USC 1640, as amended from time to time, for the 

failure to disclose any information required under said [sections] act; 

and (2) no person shall be entitled in any action brought under this 

section to a recovery if, prior to an award in any such action, a 

recovery has been awarded to such person in any action brought 

under 15 USC 1640, as amended from time to time, in which the same 

act or omission was the basis of that action. 

Sec. 15. Subdivision (4) of subsection (d) of section 36a-684 of the 

2016 supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following 

is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(4) In addition to the enforcement powers authorized by the 

provisions of this section, the commissioner may order any creditor to 

make an adjustment as provided in this subsection. After such an 

order is issued, the persons named therein may, within fourteen days 

after receipt of the order, file a written request for a hearing. The 

hearing shall be held in accordance with the provisions of chapter 54. 

Sec. 16. Subsection (e) of section 45a-63 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(e) If (1) the complaint filed involves a respondent who is a member 

of the council, the respondent shall be disqualified from acting in his 

or her capacity as a council member in the investigation and hearing 

on the matter, or (2) a probate judge who is a member of the council is 

unable to act for any other reason, a probate judge shall be appointed 

to act in his or her stead by the president-judge of the Connecticut 

Probate Assembly, established under section 45a-90. If a council 

member appointed by the Chief Justice disqualifies himself or herself 

with regard to a matter before the council, or is unable to act for any 
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other reason, the Chief Justice shall appoint a substitute member to act 

in connection with such matter. If a council member appointed by the 

Governor disqualifies himself or herself with regard to a matter before 

the council, or is unable to act for any other reason, the Governor shall 

appoint a substitute member to act in connection with such matter. 

Any substitute shall satisfy the same criteria for selection as the 

disqualified member. 

Sec. 17. Subsection (b) of section 45a-65 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(b) If public admonishment or public censure is recommended, the 

chairman shall prepare and forward the admonishment or censure in 

writing to the respondent, signing the admonishment or censure as 

chairman of the council. The respondent may, within twenty days after 

receiving notice of public admonishment or censure by the council, 

appeal to the Supreme Court of Connecticut. A respondent filing an 

appeal shall give notice of its filing to the council before the expiration 

of time for filing of an appeal. The council shall, within two weeks 

following receipt of notice of an appeal, file a finding of fact and 

conclusions therefrom. A copy of the admonishment or censure shall 

be furnished to the Chief Justice, the Chief Court Administrator, the 

Probate Court Administrator, the president-judge of the Connecticut 

Probate Assembly and the complainant. If a judge or judicial candidate 

is the subject of the admonishment or censure, a copy of the 

admonishment or censure shall be furnished to the town clerk in each 

town in the judge's or judicial candidate's probate district. 

Sec. 18. Subsection (a) of section 45a-85 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016):  

(a) The Probate Court Administrator shall establish a Probate Court 
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Budget Committee consisting of the Probate Court Administrator and 

two [judges of probate] probate judges appointed by the Connecticut 

Probate Assembly. The Probate Court Administrator shall serve as 

chairperson of the committee. 

Sec. 19. Section 45a-98 of the 2016 supplement to the general 

statutes, as amended by section 46 of public act 15-240, is repealed and 

the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) [Courts of probate] Probate Courts in their respective districts 

shall have the power to (1) grant administration of intestate estates of 

persons who have died domiciled in their districts and of intestate 

estates of persons not domiciled in this state which may be granted as 

provided by section 45a-303; (2) admit wills to probate of persons who 

have died domiciled in their districts or of nondomiciliaries whose 

wills may be proved in their districts as provided in section 45a-287; 

(3) except as provided in section 45a-98a or as limited by an applicable 

statute of limitations, determine title or rights of possession and use in 

and to any real, tangible or intangible property that constitutes, or may 

constitute, all or part of any trust, any decedent's estate, or any estate 

under control of a guardian or conservator, which trust or estate is 

otherwise subject to the jurisdiction of the Probate Court, including the 

rights and obligations of any beneficiary of the trust or estate and 

including the rights and obligations of any joint tenant with respect to 

survivorship property; (4) except as provided in section 45a-98a, 

construe the meaning and effect of (A) any will or trust agreement if a 

construction is required in connection with the administration or 

distribution of a trust or estate otherwise subject to the jurisdiction of 

the Probate Court; (B) an inter vivos trust upon a petition that meets 

the requirements for a petition for an accounting pursuant to 

subsection (b) or (c) of section 45a-175, as amended by this act, 

provided such an accounting need not be required; or (C) a power of 

attorney pursuant to section 1-350o; (5) except as provided in section 
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45a-98a, apply the doctrine of cy pres or approximation; (6) to the 

extent provided for in section 45a-175, as amended by this act, call 

executors, administrators, trustees, guardians, conservators, persons 

appointed to sell the land of minors, and agents acting under powers 

of attorney created in accordance with sections 1-350 to 1-353b, 

inclusive, to account concerning the estates entrusted to their charge or 

for other relief as provided in sections 1-350 to 1-353b, inclusive; and 

(7) make any lawful orders or decrees to carry into effect the power 

and jurisdiction conferred upon them by the laws of this state. 

(b) The jurisdiction of [courts of probate] Probate Courts to 

determine title or rights or to construe instruments or to apply the 

doctrine of cy pres or approximation pursuant to subsection (a) of this 

section is concurrent with the jurisdiction of the Superior Court and 

does not affect the power of the Superior Court as a court of general 

jurisdiction. 

Sec. 20. Section 45a-175 of the 2016 supplement to the general 

statutes, as amended by section 47 of public act 15-240, is repealed and 

the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) [Courts of probate] Probate Courts shall have jurisdiction of the 

interim and final accounts of testamentary trustees, trustees appointed 

by the [courts of probate] Probate Courts, conservators, guardians, 

persons appointed by [probate courts] Probate Courts to sell the land 

of minors, executors, administrators and trustees in insolvency, and, to 

the extent provided for in this section, shall have jurisdiction of 

accounts of the actions of trustees of inter vivos trusts and agents 

acting under powers of attorney. 

(b) A trustee or settlor of an inter vivos trust or the successor of the 

trustee, settlor or his or her legal representative may make application 

to the [court of probate] Probate Court for the district where the 

trustee, or any one of them, has any place of business or to the [court of 
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probate] Probate Court for the district where the trustee or any one of 

them or the settlor resides or, in the case of a deceased settlor, to the 

[court of probate] Probate Court having jurisdiction over the estate of 

the settlor or for the district in which the settlor resided immediately 

prior to death for submission to the jurisdiction of the court of an 

account for allowance of the trustee's actions under such trust.  

(c) (1) Any beneficiary of an inter vivos trust may petition a [court of 

probate] Probate Court having jurisdiction under this section for an 

accounting by the trustee or trustees. The court may, after hearing with 

notice to all interested parties, grant the petition and require an 

accounting for such periods of time as it determines are reasonable and 

necessary on finding that: (A) The beneficiary has an interest in the 

trust sufficient to entitle him or her to an accounting, (B) cause has 

been shown that an accounting is necessary, and (C) the petition is not 

for the purpose of harassment. 

(2) A [court of probate] Probate Court shall have jurisdiction to 

require an accounting under subdivision (1) of this subsection if (A) a 

trustee of the trust resides in its district, (B) in the case of a corporate 

trustee, the trustee has any place of business in the district, (C) any of 

the trust assets are maintained or evidences of intangible property of 

the trust are situated in the district, or (D) the settlor resides in the 

district or, in the case of a deceased settlor, resided in the district 

immediately prior to death. 

(3) As used in subdivision (1) of this subsection, "beneficiary" means 

any person currently receiving payments of income or principal from 

the trust, or who may be entitled to receive income or principal or both 

from the trust at some future date, or the legal representative of such 

person. 

(d) Any of the persons specified in section 1-350o may make 

application to the [court of probate] Probate Court for the district 
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where the agent has any place of business or to the [court of probate] 

Probate Court for the district where the agent or the principal resides 

or, in the case of a deceased principal, to the [court of probate] Probate 

Court having jurisdiction over the estate of the principal or for the 

district in which the principal resided immediately prior to death, for 

an accounting or other relief as provided in section 1-350o. The court 

shall grant the petition if filed by the principal, agent, guardian, 

conservator or other fiduciary acting for the principal. The court may 

grant a petition filed by any other person specified in section 1-350o if 

it finds that (1) the petitioner has an interest sufficient to entitle him to 

the relief requested, (2) cause has been shown that such relief is 

necessary, and (3) the petition is not for the purpose of harassment. 

(e) The action to submit an accounting to the court, whether by an 

inter vivos trustee or agent acting under a power of attorney or 

whether pursuant to petition of another party, shall not subject the 

trust or the power of attorney to the continuing jurisdiction of the 

Probate Court. 

(f) If the court finds such appointment to be necessary and in the 

best interests of the estate, the court upon its own motion may appoint 

an auditor to be selected from a list provided by the Probate Court 

Administrator, to examine accounts over which the court has 

jurisdiction under this section, except those accounts on matters in 

which the fiduciary or cofiduciary is a corporation having trust 

powers. The Probate Court Administrator shall promulgate 

regulations in accordance with section 45a-77 concerning the 

compilation of a list of qualified auditors. Costs of the audit may be 

charged to the fiduciary, any party in interest and the estate, in such 

proportion as the court shall direct if the court finds such charge to be 

equitable. Any such share may be paid from the fund established 

under section 45a-82, subject to the approval of the Probate Court 

Administrator, if it is determined that the person obligated to pay such 
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share is unable to pay or to charge such amount to the estate would 

cause undue hardship. 

(g) Upon the allowance of any such account, the court shall 

determine the rights of the fiduciaries or the agent under a power of 

attorney rendering the account and of the parties interested in the 

account, including the relief authorized under section 1-350p, subject 

to appeal as in other cases. The court shall cause notice of the hearing 

on the account to be given in such manner and to such parties as it 

directs. 

(h) In any action under this section, the Probate Court shall have, in 

addition to powers pursuant to this section, all the powers available to 

a judge of the Superior Court at law and in equity pertaining to 

matters under this section.  

Sec. 21. Subsection (n) of section 45a-650 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes, as amended by section 49 of public act 15-240, is 

repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 

October 1, 2016): 

(n) Nothing in this chapter shall impair, limit or diminish a 

conserved person's right to retain an attorney to represent such person 

or to seek redress of grievances in any court or administrative agency, 

including proceedings in the nature of habeas corpus arising out of 

any limitations imposed on the conserved person by court action taken 

under this chapter, chapter 319i, chapter 319j or section 45a-242. In any 

other proceeding in which the conservator has retained counsel for the 

conserved person, the conserved person may request the [Court of 

Probate] court to direct the conservator to substitute an attorney 

chosen by the conserved person.  

Sec. 22. Subsection (b) of section 46b-331 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
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thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(b) A responding tribunal of this state, to the extent not prohibited 

by other law, may do one or more of the following: (1) [establish] 

Establish or enforce a support order, modify a child support order, 

determine the controlling child support order or determine parentage 

of a child; (2) order an obligor to comply with a support order, 

specifying the amount and the manner of compliance; (3) order income 

withholding; (4) determine the amount of any arrearages and specify a 

method of payment; (5) enforce orders by civil or criminal contempt, or 

both; (6) set aside property for satisfaction of the support order; (7) 

place liens and order execution on the obligor's property; (8) order an 

obligor to keep the tribunal informed of the obligor's current 

residential address, electronic mail address, telephone number, 

employer, address of employment and telephone number at the place 

of employment; (9) issue a capias mittimus for an obligor who has 

failed after proper notice to appear at a hearing ordered by the tribunal 

and enter the capias mittimus in any local and state computer systems 

for criminal warrants; (10) order the obligor to seek appropriate 

employment by specified methods; (11) award reasonable attorney's 

fees and other fees and costs; and (12) grant any other available 

remedy. 

Sec. 23. Subsection (a) of section 46b-371 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in section 46b-403, a support order 

or income-withholding order of another state or a foreign support 

order may be registered in this state by sending the following records 

to the Family Support Magistrate Division of the Superior Court in this 

state: (1) [a] A letter of transmittal to the tribunal requesting 

registration and enforcement; (2) two copies, including one certified 

copy, of the order to be registered, including any modification of the 
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order; (3) a sworn statement by the person requesting registration or a 

certified statement by the custodian of the records showing the amount 

of any arrearage; (4) the name of the obligor and, if known (A) the 

obligor's address and Social Security number; (B) the name and 

address of the obligor's employer and any other source of income of 

the obligor; and (C) a description and the location of property of the 

obligor in this state not exempt from execution; and (5) except as 

otherwise provided in section 46b-338, the name and address of the 

obligee and, if applicable, the person to whom support payments are 

to be remitted. 

Sec. 24. Subsection (a) of section 46b-379 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) A party contesting the validity or enforcement of a registered 

support order or seeking to vacate the registration has the burden of 

proving one or more of the following defenses: (1) [the] The issuing 

tribunal lacked personal jurisdiction over the contesting party; (2) the 

order was obtained by fraud; (3) the order has been vacated, 

suspended or modified by a later order; (4) the issuing tribunal has 

stayed the order pending appeal; (5) there is a defense under the law of 

this state to the remedy sought; (6) full or partial payment has been 

made; (7) the statute of limitations under section 46b-373 precludes 

enforcement of some or all of the alleged arrearages; or (8) the alleged 

controlling order is not the controlling order. 

Sec. 25. Subsection (a) of section 46b-386 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) If section 46b-388 does not apply, upon petition a tribunal of this 

state may modify a child support order issued in another state which is 

registered in this state if, after notice and hearing, the tribunal finds 
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that (1) the following requirements are met: (A) [neither] Neither the 

child, nor the obligee who is an individual, nor the obligor resides in 

the issuing state; (B) a petitioner who is a nonresident of this state 

seeks modification; and (C) the respondent is subject to the personal 

jurisdiction of the tribunal of this state; or (2) this state is the residence 

of the child, or a party who is an individual is subject to the personal 

jurisdiction of the tribunal of this state, and all of the parties who are 

individuals have filed consents in a record in the issuing tribunal for a 

tribunal of this state to modify the support order and assume 

continuing, exclusive jurisdiction. 

Sec. 26. Section 46b-401 of the 2016 supplement to the general 

statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 

(Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) In a support proceeding under sections 46b-398 to 46b-410, 

inclusive, the IV-D agency of this state shall (1) transmit and receive 

applications; and (2) initiate or facilitate the institution of a proceeding 

regarding an application in a tribunal of this state. 

(b) The following support proceedings are available to an obligee 

under the Convention: (1) [recognition] Recognition or recognition and 

enforcement of a foreign support order; (2) enforcement of a support 

order issued or recognized in this state; (3) establishment of a support 

order if there is no existing order, including, if necessary, 

determination of parentage of a child; (4) establishment of a support 

order if recognition of a foreign support order is refused under 

subdivisions (2), (4) or (9) of subsection (b) of section 46b-405, as 

amended by this act; (5) modification of a support order of a tribunal 

of this state; and (6) modification of a support order of a tribunal of 

another state or a foreign country. 

(c) The following support proceedings are available under the 

Convention to an obligor against which there is an existing support 
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order: (1) [recognition] Recognition of an order suspending or limiting 

enforcement of an existing support order of a tribunal of this state; (2) 

modification of a support order of a tribunal of this state; and (3) 

modification of a support order of a tribunal of another state or a 

foreign country. 

(d) A tribunal of this state may not require security, bond, or 

deposit, however described, to guarantee the payment of costs and 

expenses in proceedings under the Convention.  

Sec. 27. Subsection (b) of section 46b-405 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(b) The following grounds are the only grounds on which a tribunal 

of this state may refuse recognition and enforcement of a registered 

Convention support order: (1) [recognition] Recognition and 

enforcement of the order is manifestly incompatible with public policy, 

including the failure of the issuing tribunal to observe minimum 

standards of due process, which include notice and an opportunity to 

be heard; (2) the issuing tribunal lacked personal jurisdiction 

consistent with section 46b-311; (3) the order is not enforceable in the 

issuing country; (4) the order was obtained by fraud in connection 

with a matter of procedure; (5) a record transmitted in accordance with 

section 46b-403 lacks authenticity or integrity; (6) a proceeding 

between the same parties and having the same purpose is pending 

before a tribunal of this state and that proceeding was the first to be 

filed; (7) the order is incompatible with a more recent support order 

involving the same parties and having the same purpose if the more 

recent support order is entitled to recognition and enforcement under 

sections 46b-301 to 46b-425, inclusive, in this state; (8) payment, to the 

extent alleged arrears have been paid in whole or in part; (9) in a case 

in which the respondent neither appeared nor was represented in the 

proceeding in the issuing foreign country (A) if the law of that country 
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provides for prior notice of proceedings, the respondent did not have 

proper notice of the proceedings and an opportunity to be heard; or (B) 

if the law of that country does not provide for prior notice of the 

proceedings, the respondent did not have proper notice of the order 

and an opportunity to be heard in a challenge or appeal on fact or law 

before a tribunal; or (10) the order was made in violation of section 

46b-408. 

Sec. 28. Subsection (a) of section 53a-60 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) A person is guilty of assault in the second degree when: (1) With 

intent to cause serious physical injury to another person, the actor 

causes such injury to such person or to a third person; or (2) with 

intent to cause physical injury to another person, the actor causes such 

injury to such person or to a third person by means of a deadly 

weapon or a dangerous instrument other than by means of the 

discharge of a firearm; or (3) the actor recklessly causes serious 

physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon or a 

dangerous instrument; or (4) for a purpose other than lawful medical 

or therapeutic treatment, the actor intentionally causes stupor, 

unconsciousness or other physical impairment or injury to another 

person by administering to such person, without his consent, a drug, 

substance or preparation capable of producing the same; or (5) the 

actor is a parolee from a correctional institution and with intent to 

cause physical injury to an employee or member of the Board of 

Pardons and Paroles, [he] the actor causes physical injury to such 

employee or member; or (6) with intent to cause serious physical injury 

to another person by rendering such other person unconscious, and 

without provocation by such other person, the actor causes such injury 

to such other person by striking such other person on the head; or (7) 

with intent to cause physical injury to another person, the actor causes 
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such injury to such person by striking or kicking such person in the 

head while such person is in a lying position. 

Sec. 29. Subsection (c) of section 54-56e of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(c) This section shall not be applicable: (1) To any person charged 

with (A) a class A felony, (B) a class B felony, except a violation of 

subdivision (1), (2) or (3) of subsection (a) of section 53a-122 that does 

not involve the use, attempted use or threatened use of physical force 

against another person, or a violation of subdivision (4) of subsection 

(a) of section 53a-122 that does not involve the use, attempted use or 

threatened use of physical force against another person and does not 

involve a violation by a person who is a public official, as defined in 

section 1-110, or a state or municipal employee, as defined in section 1-

110, or (C) a violation of section 14-227a, subdivision (2) of subsection 

(a) of section 53-21, section 53a-56b, 53a-60d, 53a-70, 53a-70a, 53a-70b, 

53a-71, except as provided in subdivision (5) of this subsection, 53a-

72a, 53a-72b, 53a-90a, 53a-196e or 53a-196f, (2) to any person charged 

with a crime or motor vehicle violation who, as a result of the 

commission of such crime or motor vehicle violation, causes the death 

of another person, (3) to any person accused of a family violence crime 

as defined in section 46b-38a who (A) is eligible for the pretrial family 

violence education program established under section 46b-38c, or (B) 

has previously had the pretrial family violence education program 

invoked in such person's behalf, (4) to any person charged with a 

violation of section 21a-267 or 21a-279 who (A) is eligible for the 

pretrial drug education and community service program established 

under section 54-56i, or (B) has previously had the pretrial drug 

education program or the pretrial drug education and community 

service program invoked on such person's behalf, (5) unless good 

cause is shown, to (A) any person charged with a class C felony, or (B) 
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any person charged with committing a violation of subdivision (1) of 

subsection (a) of section 53a-71 while such person was less than four 

years older than the other person, (6) to any person charged with a 

violation of section 9-359 or 9-359a, (7) to any person charged with a 

motor vehicle violation (A) while operating a commercial motor 

vehicle, as defined in section 14-1, or (B) who holds a commercial 

driver's license or commercial driver's instruction permit at the time of 

the violation, (8) to any person charged with a violation of subdivision 

(6) of subsection (a) of section 53a-60, as amended by this act, or (9) to a 

health care provider or vendor participating in the state's Medicaid 

program charged with a violation of section 53a-122 or subdivision (4) 

of subsection (a) of section 53a-123. 

Sec. 30. Subdivision (2) of subsection (b) of section 54-126a of the 

2016 supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following 

is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(2) [Such panel] A panel of said board shall permit any victim of the 

crime for which the inmate is incarcerated to appear before the panel 

for the purpose of making a statement for the record concerning 

whether the inmate should be released on parole or the nature of any 

terms or conditions to be imposed upon any such release. In lieu of 

such appearance, the victim may submit a written statement to the 

panel and the panel shall make such statement a part of the record at 

the parole hearing. At any such hearing, the record shall reflect that all 

reasonable efforts to notify registered victims were undertaken.  

Sec. 31. Subdivision (1) of subsection (g) of section 2c-2h of the 

general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(1) Office of Long Term Care Ombudsman, established under 

section [17a-400] 17a-405; 
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Sec. 32. Subsection (g) of section 32-7o of the general statutes is 

repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 

October 1, 2016): 

(g) All expenditures from the Connecticut Manufacturing 

Innovation Fund, except for administrative costs reimbursed to the 

administrator pursuant to subsection [(j)] (m) of this section, shall be 

approved by the advisory board, provided the advisory board may 

delegate to staff of the administrator the approval of transactions not 

greater than one hundred thousand dollars. Any such approval by the 

advisory board shall be (1) specific to an individual expenditure to be 

made; (2) for budgeted expenditures with such variations as the 

advisory board may authorize at the time of such budget approval; or 

(3) for a financial assistance program to be administered by staff of the 

administrator, subject to limits, eligibility requirements and other 

conditions established by the Manufacturing Innovation Advisory 

Board at the time of such program approval. 

Sec. 33. Subsection (a) of section 18-98d of the general statutes is 

repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 

October 1, 2016): 

(a) (1) Any person who is confined to a community correctional 

center or a correctional institution for an offense committed on or after 

July 1, 1981, under a mittimus or because such person is unable to 

obtain bail or is denied bail shall, if subsequently imprisoned, earn a 

reduction of such person's sentence equal to the number of days which 

such person spent in such facility from the time such person was 

placed in presentence confinement to the time such person began 

serving the term of imprisonment imposed; provided (A) each day of 

presentence confinement shall be counted only once for the purpose of 

reducing all sentences imposed after such presentence confinement; 

and (B) the provisions of this section shall only apply to a person for 

whom the existence of a mittimus, an inability to obtain bail or the 
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denial of bail is the sole reason for such person's presentence 

confinement, except that if a person is serving a term of imprisonment 

at the same time such person is in presentence confinement on another 

charge and the conviction for such imprisonment is reversed on 

appeal, such person shall be entitled, in any sentence subsequently 

imposed, to a reduction based on such presentence confinement in 

accordance with the provisions of this section. In the case of a fine, 

each day spent in such confinement prior to sentencing shall be 

credited against the sentence at a per diem rate equal to the average 

daily cost of incarceration as determined by the Commissioner of 

Correction. 

(2) (A) Any person convicted of any offense and sentenced on or 

after October 1, 2001, to a term of imprisonment who was confined to a 

police station or courthouse lockup in connection with such offense 

because such person was unable to obtain bail or was denied bail shall, 

if subsequently imprisoned, earn a reduction of such person's sentence 

in accordance with subdivision (1) of this subsection equal to the 

number of days which such person spent in such lockup, provided 

such person at the time of sentencing requests credit for such 

presentence confinement. Upon such request, the court shall indicate 

on the judgment mittimus the number of days such person spent in 

such presentence confinement. 

(B) Any person convicted of any offense and sentenced prior to 

October 1, 2001, to a term of imprisonment, who was confined in a 

correctional facility for such offense on October 1, 2001, shall be 

presumed to have been confined to a police station or courthouse 

lockup in connection with such offense because such person was 

unable to obtain bail or was denied bail and shall, unless otherwise 

ordered by a court, earn a reduction of such person's sentence in 

accordance with the provisions of subdivision (1) of this subsection of 

one day. 
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(C) The provisions of this subdivision shall not be applied so as to 

negate the requirement that a person convicted of a first violation of 

subsection (a) of section 14-227a and sentenced pursuant to 

subparagraph (B)(i) of subdivision (1) of subsection [(h)] (g) of said 

section serve a term of imprisonment of at least forty-eight consecutive 

hours. 

Sec. 34. Subsection (f) of section 36a-785 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 

thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(f) Notwithstanding that the proceeds of the resale are not sufficient 

to defray the actual and reasonable expenses thereof, and also such 

actual and reasonable expenses of any retaking and storing of such 

goods and the balance due under the contract, the holder of the 

contract may not recover the deficiency from the retail buyer or any 

surety or guarantor for [him] the retail buyer, or from [any one] 

anyone who has succeeded to the obligations of such retail buyer, 

except as provided in subsection (g) of this section. 

Sec. 35. Section 14-227e of the general statutes is repealed and the 

following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2016): 

(a) As used in this section and subsection (g) of section 14-227a: 

[(a)] (1) "Community service" means the placement of defendants in 

unpaid positions with nonprofit or tax-supported agencies for the 

performance of a specified number of hours of work or service within 

a given period of time. 

(2) "Community service plan" means an agreement between the 

court and the defendant which specifies (A) the number of required 

community service hours, (B) the type of agency for placement, (C) the 

period of time in which the community service will be completed, (D) 

the tentative schedule, (E) a brief description of the responsibilities, (F) 
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conditions and sanctions for failure to fulfill the plan, and (G) the 

supervisor of the plan. 

(b) In sentencing a defendant to perform community service, the 

court shall fix the conditions and terms of such sentence and shall 

review the community service plan and, upon approval, sentence such 

defendant in accordance with such plan. No sentence of community 

service shall be imposed without the consent of the defendant. 

(c) Any organization administering sentences of community service 

shall prepare and file with the court a copy of all community service 

plans and shall notify the court when a defendant has successfully 

completed such plan. 

(d) Any organization administering sentences of community service 

shall prepare a written statement outlining noncompliance by a 

defendant and shall without unnecessary delay notify the state's 

attorney for that judicial district requesting that a hearing be held to 

determine whether the sentence of community service should be 

revoked. 

(e) The court may at any time, for good cause shown, terminate the 

sentence of community service or modify or enlarge the terms or 

conditions or require the defendant to serve the original incarcerative 

sentence for violation of any of the conditions of the sentence of 

community service. 

Sec. 36. Subsection (b) of section 46a-170 of the 2016 supplement to 

the general statutes, as amended by section 1 of public act 16-71, is 

repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 

October 1, 2016): 

(b) The council shall consist of the following members: (1) The Chief 

State's Attorney, or a designee; (2) the Chief Public Defender, or a 

designee; (3) the Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public 
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Protection, or the commissioner's designee; (4) the Labor 

Commissioner, or the commissioner's designee; (5) the Commissioner 

of Social Services, or the commissioner's designee; (6) the 

Commissioner of Public Health, or the commissioner's designee; (7) the 

Commissioner of Mental Health and Addiction Services, or the 

commissioner's designee; (8) the Commissioner of Children and 

Families, or the commissioner's designee; (9) the Commissioner of 

Consumer Protection, or the commissioner's designee; (10) the director 

of the Basic Training Division of the Police Officer Standards and 

Training Council, or the director's designee; (11) the Child Advocate, 

or the Child Advocate's designee; (12) the Victim Advocate, or the 

Victim Advocate's designee; (13) the chairperson of the Permanent 

Commission on the Status of Women, or the chairperson's designee; 

(14) one representative of the Office of Victim Services of the Judicial 

Branch appointed by the Chief Court Administrator; (15) a municipal 

police chief appointed by the Connecticut Police Chiefs Association, or 

a designee; and (16) [nine] ten public members appointed as follows: 

The Governor shall appoint two members, one of whom shall 

represent victims of commercial exploitation of children and one of 

whom shall represent sex trafficking victims who are children, the 

president pro tempore of the Senate shall appoint two members, one of 

whom shall represent the Connecticut Alliance to End Sexual Violence 

and one of whom shall represent an organization that provides civil 

legal services to low-income individuals, the speaker of the House of 

Representatives shall appoint two members, one of whom shall 

represent the Connecticut Coalition Against Domestic Violence and 

one of whom shall represent the Connecticut Lodging Association, the 

majority leader of the Senate shall appoint one member who shall 

represent an organization that deals with behavioral health needs of 

women and children, the majority leader of the House of 

Representatives shall appoint one member who shall represent an 

organization that advocates on social justice and human rights issues, 

the minority leader of the Senate shall appoint one member who shall 



Senate Bill No. 243 

 

Public Act No. 16-193 34 of 34 
 

represent the Connecticut Immigrant and Refugee Coalition, and the 

minority leader of the House of Representatives shall appoint one 

member who shall represent the Motor Transport Association of 

Connecticut, Inc. 

Approved June 7, 2016 


